
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Local Pension Board 
A meeting of the Local Pension Board will be held on 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCujrRO-y6RzkN6zPQ-xNAtA on 
Thursday 3 November 2022 at 10.00 am 

 

 
Agenda  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  
 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 June 2022. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Action Log (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 
6.  Internal Audit Report (Pages 13 - 38) 

 
 
7.  Northamptonshire Pension Fund - Administration Report (Pages 39 - 46) 

 
 
8.  Governance and Compliance Report (Pages 47 - 54) 

 
 
9.  Business Plan Update Report (Pages 55 - 72) 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



10.  Northamptonshire Pension Board Forward Agenda Plan (Pages 73 - 76) 
 

 
11.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
*DELETE AS APPROPRIATE*  
 
Paragraph 1 – Information relating to any individual.  
 
Paragraph 2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.  
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
Paragraph 4 – Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 
matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
office holders under, the authority.  
 
Paragraph 5 – Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 
Paragraph 6 – Information which reveals that the authority proposes; 

a) To give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements 
are imposed on a person; or 

b) To make an order or direction under any enactment 
 

Paragraph 7 – Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.  
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as exempt, 
it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or 
the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that, if 
the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information falling 
under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph(s) XXXXX would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

 
12.  Private Minutes of the Board 30 June 2022 (Pages 77 - 78) 

 
 
13.  Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee 25 July 2022 (Pages 79 - 84) 

Page 2



 
 
14.  Valuation Update (Pages 85 - 128) 

 
 
15.  Risk Monitoring Report (Pages 129 - 188) 

 
 
16.  Cyber Resilience (Pages 189 - 196) 

 
 
17.  Climate Action Plan (Pages 197 - 206) 

 
 
18.  Access Update (Pages 207 - 216) 

 
 
19.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
26 October 2022 
 
 
Local Pension Board Members: 

  
 

  
 

Councillor Ken Pritchard Councillor Andrew Weatherill 
Alicia Bruce Julie Petrie 
Katy Downes Kevin Standish-Day 
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Jeverly Findlay - Democractic 
Services Officer via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 302324 
Email: jeverly.findlay@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 4



 

  

Local Pension Board 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held on 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCujrRO-y6RzkN6zPQ-xNAtA on Thursday 30 
June 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present   

  
 Councillor Andrew Weatherill 

Alicia Bruce 
Julie Petrie 
Katy Downes 
Kevin Standish-Day 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Ken Pritchard 

Officers Cory Blose 
Paul Hanson 
Mark Whitby, Head of Pensions 
Michelle Oakensen 
Jeverly Findlay, Committee Officer 

 
48. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:  The Local Pension Board approved the minutes of the meeting 
                       held on 28 April 2022. 
  
 

49. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
  
 

50. Pension Committee Minutes 30 March 2022  
 
RESOLVED:  The Local Pension Board noted the minutes of the Pension 
                       Committee held on 30 March 2022. 
  
 

51. Action Log  
 
Members of the Board were asked to note the Action Log (copies of which had been 
previously circulated).   
  
RESOLVED:  That the Local Pension Board note the action log. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Local Pension Board - 30 June 2022 
 

 
52. Annual Report of the Local Pension Board  

 
The Democratic Services Manager presented the Annual Report of the Local Pension 
Board. It provided a brief summary of the decisions made by the Board over the last 
year. It would be updated following the meeting. The report demonstrated the link 
between the Board and Council and it would be submitted to Council in September.   
  
Further to an enquiry, the Democratic Services Manager advised that the report 
would not be submitted to North Northamptonshire Council, as West 
Northamptonshire Council was the administering authority. The Head of Pensions 
added that the annual report of the Pensions Committee would also be submitted to 
Council; the scrutiny of the fund was undertaken by the administering authority. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Local Pension Board note the annual report and that it 
                      be submitted to the Council in its capacity as the Administering 
  Authority. 
  
 

53. Northamptonshire Pension Fund - Administration Report  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an overview of the administrative 
activities of the Northamptonshire Pensions Fund.  
  
The Governance Officer drew the Board’s attention and the key performance 
indicators. The service performance had been consistently good, with the exception 
of 1 indicator. The target to ‘provide transfer-in quote to scheme member’ had been 
missed due to performance issues within the team. There would be closer monitoring 
of casework going forward. 
  
It was highlighted that 100% of contributions from employers of the scheme had been 
received on time in March and April.  
  
Since the last meeting, when it had been reported that Prudential had failed to 
provide annual benefit statements by the statutory deadline of 31 March 2022, the 
statements had been issued. The Pension Regulator had not proposed any further 
action. The Pensions Team had been provided with assurances that the statements 
had been sent out.  
  
The Head of Pensions highlighted that it was the responsibility of the administering 
authority to put in place AVC (Additional Voluntary Contribution) arrangements and to 
have oversight of them. Two reviews of Prudential had been undertaken with Aon as 
an independent party and Prudential were considered to be the best provider in the 
market, providing lifestyle policies. Legal and General were currently testing the 
marketplace however. 
  
The Chair asked for clarification in relation to section 5.4.2 of the report and the 
reference to the refunds outside of the strategy period. The Governance Officer 
advised that the regulations stipulated that refunds had to be paid out according to a 
statutory timescale over a 5 year period. If the member of the scheme did not 

Page 6



Local Pension Board - 30 June 2022 
 

respond or they could not be located, this resulted in a breach. The refunds were for 
members who had been in the scheme 3 months to 2 years.  
  
RESOLVED:   That the Local Pension Board note the Northamptonshire 
                         Pensions Fund - Administration Performance Report. 
  
 

54. Governance and Compliance Report  
 
The Governance Officer introduced the report and highlighted that developments on 
the good governance review and the new code of practice were still awaited. A 
progress update on the dashboard project was provided in section 5.2 of the report. 
The Department of Work and Pensions would publish a response to the consultation 
over the summer and issue a consultation on draft standards. The pension regulator 
had published new guidance requirements and schemes needed to act now in order 
to prepare for the dashboards. Pension staff had been attending webinars about the 
dashboards and looking into the delivery. The iconnect system is being used by most 
employers and the pensions service was in a strong starting position.  
  
It was noted that the Pensions Committee had approved the Data Improvement 
Strategy and Plan and the Reporting Breaches of the Law to the Pensions Regulator 
Policy 2022 on the previous day.  
  
Appendix A of the report illustrated the review cycle of all the strategies. The Chair 
considered that this was particularly useful. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board note the contents of the report. 
  
 

55. Data Improvement Policy and Plan  
The Head of Pensions advised that the Data Improvement Policy had been re-written 
and activities reviewed to keep data at a high quality. Data scoring was undertaken 
annually and a considerable amount of work undertaken on reconciliation. The work 
that would need to be undertaken as a result of the McCloud age discrimination 
remedy had already commenced. The Data Improvement Plan would be brought 
back to the Board annually. 
  
Julie Petrie welcomed the section in the report relating to clear data submission 
templates and forms as these were complex and errors could occur. The Head of 
Pensions advised that 99% of the data was on iconnect. The templates were 
standardised by the software provider but improvements could be made on the paper 
forms. The Employer Services and Communications Manager added that the forms 
were regularly reviewed and that the Communications Officer and Quality Assurance 
Officer were currently reviewing them. The leavers form was also reviewed annually. 
The software supplier was putting a solution in place in order to provide self-service 
for employers. The Head of Pensions advised that the majority of leavers did not 
need to complete a form. The challenge was to improve the position for retirements. 
  
The Chair asked how the action plan would be monitored. The Head of Pensions 
considered that logically this would be included in the Administration Report but most 

Page 7



Local Pension Board - 30 June 2022 
 

actions were included in the Business Plan update. This would be considered by 
officers.  
  
It was noted that due to the committee dates pre-scrutiny of this policy by the Board 
had not been possible unfortunately. 
  
RESOLVED:   
  
(i)           That consideration be given to the inclusion of the monitoring of the Data 

Improvement Policy and Plan in either that Administration Report or the 
Business Plan Update. 

  
(ii)          That the Local Pension Board note the Data Improvement Policy and 

Plan. 
  
 

56. Reporting Breaches of the Law to the Pensions Regulator  
 
The Governance Officer advised that this policy had originally been scheduled to be 
produced in line with the new code of practice which had been due to be published in 
November 2021. The Reporting Breaches of the Law to the Pensions Regulator 
Policy had been reviewed based on the current code of practice, as it was expected 
that the new code of practice would not greatly alter the requirements for breaching 
the law. All breaches needed to be recorded both material and non-material. 
  
It was noted that section 4 of the report mistakenly referred to Cambridgeshire and 
this should be Northamptonshire. 
 
The Board commended the policy which they considered to be easy to follow. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Local Pension Board reviewed the Reporting Breaches of 
                         the Law to the Pensions Regulator Policy. 
  

57. Valuation Update  
 
The Employer Services and Communications Manager reported that the pre-
valuation activities had been completed up to March and data cleansing up to 
December 2021. Assessments of risky employers would be incorporated into the 
valuation. The contribution rates for the two unitary authorities and the police for the 
next 3 years would be finalised in the next couple of months and the Pension 
Committee had approved the process for this. Queries from employers were being 
reviewed and the data would be sent to the actuary the following week. Section 5.6 of 
the report set out the key dates for the decisions that would need to be taken at the 
committees and members of the Local Pension Board could attend those meetings to 
receive the information first hand from the Actuary in an observer capacity. The 
Board welcomed the plan on one page as it was easy to read. 
  
Councillor Weatherill queried if the stabilisation of contributions led to greater 
volatility. The Employer Services and Communications Manager advised that a long 
term view was taken of the investment markets and the modelling created enabled 

Page 8



Local Pension Board - 30 June 2022 
 

the actuary to consider around 5,000 economic futures over the next 20 years. The 
worst 5% scenarios were tested against. The modelling was clearly working, as the 
fund was looking to freeze or reduce the contributions from employers. All pensions 
were on the same 3 year cycle and the actuary worked for the majority of funds in the 
local government pension scheme. In April/June next year a lessons learned exercise 
would be undertaken. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board note the contents of the report. 
  
 

58. Northamptonshire Pension Board Forward Agenda Plan  
 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board note the contents of the report. 
  
 

60. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  That Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
                        Local Pension Board agreed that the public be excluded from the 
                   meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that if 
               the public were present it would be likely that exempt information 
                  under Part 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act would be disclosed to 
                       them. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 10.30 am 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 
PENSION FUND 

 
Local Pension Board 

Action log from Local Pension Board meeting held on 30 June 2022 
Agenda Item:  

This log captures the actions from the Northamptonshire Local Pension Board of the 30 June 2022 together with any carried forward items from previous 
meetings and updates members on the progress on compliance in delivering the necessary actions.  
 
This is the updated action log as at 21 October 2022. 
  
Actions from 30 June 2022:  
 
Item 
No. 

Item Action to be 
taken by  

Issue/Action Action/Status  

9. Data Improvement 
Policy and Plan 

Mark Whitby Consideration be given to the inclusion of the 
monitoring of the Data Improvement Policy 
and Plan in either that Administration Report 
or the Business Plan Update. 

Completed. The activities in the Data Improvement Plan 
are covered in the Business Plan Update reports provided 
to the Committee and Board. The exception to this is 
progress on addressing common and conditional data 
failures which will be added to the Admi
[...]
nistration of the Northamptonshire 

Pension Fund. 
 

4.2 The audit assessed the adequacy of design and implementation of controls for the administration 
of the pension fund. Based on the completion of our work, we gave a substantial opinion 
assurance to the control environment in place and a satisfactory assurance opinion for 
compliance.  The full report is included as Appendix A. 

 
4.3 The Internal Audit findings were noted by the Pension Committee in October 2022. 
 
5. Issues and Choices 
 
5.1 Not Applicable 

 
6. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
6.1 Resources and Financial 

 
6.1.1 There are no resources or financial implications arising from this report. 
 
6.2 Legal  

 
6.2.1 The requirement for an Internal Audit function derives from section 151 of the Local Government 

Act 1972. All principal local authorities and other relevant bodies subject to the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 in England should make provision for Internal Audit in accordance with 
the Code. 
 

6.2.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
6.3 Risk 

 
6.3.1 Good governance ensures that the Pension Fund is appropriately managed and has oversight by 

audit to ensure transparency. 
 

6.3.2 The risks associated with failing to independently assess the Pension Fund has been captured in 
the Fund’s risk register as detailed below. 

 

Page 14



Risk Residual risk 
rating 

Contributions to the Fund are not received on the correct date and/or for the correct 
amount. 

Amber 

Risk of fraud and error. Green 
Failure to understand and monitor risk and compliance. Green 
Failure to administer the scheme in line with regulations and guidance. Green 
Incorrect/poor quality data held on the Pension Administration and Payroll 
platforms or delays with receiving information leading to incorrect 
information/delayed provision of information to members and stakeholders. 

Green 

 
The Fund’s full risk register can be found on the Fund’s webs
[...]
ies issues and developments relevant to West 

Northamptonshire Council’s management and administration of the Northamptonshire Pension 
Fund. 

2. Executive Summary 
2.1 This report provides the Pension Board with information on the following significant current 

issues which have an impact on the governance, management and administration of the 
Northamptonshire Pension Fund. 
• Pensions Dashboards Regulations 2022 
• Scheme Advisory Board – Annual Report 
• Academy Guarantee 
• Taskforce on Climate related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) consultation  
• Recruitment for “All other employers Representative” to the Pensions Committee  
• Skills and knowledge opportunities  

 
3. Recommendations 
3.1 The Pension Board is asked to note the contents of this report. 
 
4. Report Background 
4.1 This report provides an update on developments and issues that impact the LGPS that members 

of the Pension Board need to be aware of to fulfil their responsibilities to the Fund’s key 
stakeholders.  

Report Title Governance and Compliance Report 
Report Author Michelle Oakensen, Governance and Regulations Manager 

michelle.oakensen@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:michelle.oakensen@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
5. Issues and Choices 
5.1 Pensions Dashboards Regulations 2022  
5.1.1 The proposed Pensions dashboards will allow individuals to see information about all their 

pensions, including the State Pension, in one place. A legal duty has been placed on pension 
providers to provide information to the dashboards. 

5.1.2 There have been several sets of draft regulations and consultations issued during 2022 on the 
finer technical detail of establishing and connecting to a Pensions Dashboard and part of which 
was at what point the LGPS (and all other Public Sector Pension Schemes) would be required to 
connect to and supply data to a Dashboard 

5.1.3 In July 2022 an announcement was made that the LGPS would not be required to connect to a 
Dashboard at th
[...]
 be found here LGPS Scheme Advisory Board - Scheme Annual Report 
(lgpsboard.org). 

 
5.3 Academy guarantee 
5.3.1 In 2013, the Government introduced the academy guarantee. The guarantee provides that in 

the event of an academy closing, any outstanding liabilities will not revert to the LGPS Fund.  
5.3.2 Following a reassessment, the Government confirmed on 21 July 2022 in a written ministerial 

statement that it will continue to provide the academy guarantee.  

Page 48

https://www.pensionsdashboardsprogramme.org.uk/standards/#webinars
https://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/schemedata/scheme-annual-report
https://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/schemedata/scheme-annual-report


5.3.2 Although there is no end date to the guarantee, the Government is committed to regularly 
reassessing it to determine whether it remains affordable and is fully recognised by 
administering authorities. 

 
5.4 Taskforce on Climate related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) consultation 
5.4.1 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities issued their TCFD consultation on 

1 September 2022 for the LGPS in England and Wales.   
5.4.2 The proposed requirements are similar to the current requirements for private pension 

schemes, although is slightly simplified and applies to LGPS of all sizes (rather than a phased 
approach for private pension schemes).  The requirements will therefore apply to all LGPS 
funds from 2023/24 regardless of fund size.  

5.4.3 The regulations are expected to be in force by April 2023 with the deadline for the first report 
being 1 December 2024.  

5.4.4 The key proposals are summarised as follows: 
• Governance – Administering Authorities (AAs) must establish and keep up to date processes 

to monitor risks and opportunities associated with climate change. This includes ensuring 
that officers and advisors also have processes in place.  

• Strategy - AAs should include detail on their approach to assessing and managing climate related 
risks and oppo
[...]
pliance with its contents. 

4.6.2 Key milestones 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.6.3 Update: The Pension Regulator’s new code of practice was due to come into force in 
November 2021 but has been postponed until Autumn 2022. Once the code comes into 
effect the Fund will have 6 months to achieve full compliance. 

4.7 Review the administrative performance of the Fund’s additional voluntary contribution 
providers 

4.7.1 Activity: The administrative performance of Prudential began to deteriorate in mid-2020 
and in February 2022, Prudential’s performance had still not improved. Aon have been 
commissioned to undertake a further review of both Standard Life and Prudential’s 
administrative performance. 

 
4.7.2 Key milestones:  

Key Milestones Dates On target for 
completion? 

Develop an action plan of changes 
required on launch of code of practice 

Rescheduled to Autumn 
2022 (Summer 2022) 

Dependent 
upon release of 
the Code 

Present action plan Pension Committee - 
December (October) 
2022 and Local Pension 
Board – January 2023 
(November 2022) 

Rescheduled 
based on the 
above 

Present update on progress on action plan Local Pension Board – 
April 2023 (February 
2023) and Pension 
Committee –June 2023 
(March 2023) 

Rescheduled 
based on above 

Key Milestones Dates On target for 
completion? 

Present to the Pension Committee the 
findings of the independent review 
alongside any recommendations for action  

Estimated July 2022 Completed 
October 2022 

Page 60



4.7.3 Update: The Pension Committee approved the review of Legal and General and Prudential’s 
administrative performance in 12 months at the meeting of 12 October 2022.  

 
4.8 Implement the best practice recommendations of the Scheme Advisory Board’s good 

governance review 
4.8.1 Activity: There has been no further progress on any of the recommendations either by the 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) or the Scheme Advisory 
Board (SAB).  

 
4.8.2 Key m

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Local Pension Board 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCujrRO-y6RzkN6zPQ-xNAtA on Thursday 3 
November 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present Councillor Ken Pritchard 

Councillor Andrew Weatherill 
Alicia Bruce 
Julie Petrie 
Kevin Standish-Day 
 
  

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Katy Downes, who could not attend due to a technical issue. 

Officers Mark Whitby, Head of Pensions 
Cory Blose, Employer Services and Communications Manager 
Paul Hanson, Democratic Services Manager 
Michelle Oakensen, Governance and Regulations Manager 
Scott Peasland, Audit Manager 
Jeverly Findlay, Committee Officer 

 
61. Declarations of Interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
  

62. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  The Local Pension Board approved the minutes of the meeting 
                       held on 30 June 2022. 
  

63. Action Log  
 
Members of the Board were asked to note the Action Log (copies of which had been 
previously circulated).   
  
RESOLVED:  The Local Pension Board noted the action log. 
  
 

64. Internal Audit Report  
 
The Audit Manager presented the report and advised that the audit had assessed the 
adequacy of design and implementation of controls for the administration of the 
pension fund. Audit had given a substantial opinion assurance to the control 
environment in place and a satisfactory assurance opinion for compliance. In carrying 



Local Pension Board - 3 November 2022 
 

out the audit an assessment had been made of the performance on the key 
performance indicators, the monitoring and reporting of risks. Seven 
recommendations had been made to ensure compliance and these were set out in 
section 3.4 of the main report. One recommendation related to the key performance 
indicators and two recommendations were made regarding reporting of breaches. 
The actions had been agreed with management and were detailed in the 
Management Action Plan. The report had been presented to the Pensions Committee 
who were satisfied that the service was in a positive position going forward.  
  
Further to an enquiry from Councillor Andrew Weatherill regarding the links to the 
strategic risks and assurance mapping, the Audit Manager advised that the 
management was undertaken by West Northants Council as clients of the scheme. 
The Audit team had reviewed the scope of previous audits and the terms of reference 
had been agreed with the Head of Pensions. Consideration was being given as to 
how the audit could be more risk based in the future. The Chair considered that an 
audit should be undertaken on the risk register. It was noted that both Chief Financial 
Officers signed off on both the funds and the aim was to carry out one audit in the 
future.  
   
Councillor Andrew Weatherill questioned the effectiveness of the assurance, as the 
focus of the audit had been on administration and suggested additional expertise 
may be required. Councillor Weatherill also queried how long the audit had taken. 
The Audit Manager undertook to provide an answer outside of the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
(i)           The Pension Board noted the findings from Internal Audit work during 

2021-22. 
(ii)         That the Head of Pensions, the Audit Manager and the Section 151 

Officers review the risk register and the actions taken to mitigate those 
risks. 

 
65. Northamptonshire Pension Fund - Administration Report  

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an overview of the administrative 
activities of the Northamptonshire Pensions Fund. It was highlighted that 100% of 
contributions from employers of the scheme had been received on time. The fund 
had been stable for the last 12 months.  
  
A non-material breach had occurred as the annual allowance pension savings 
statements had not been issued by the statutory deadline of 6 October, they were 
however sent by 24 October.  
  
It was noted that there was one Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure which had 
partially been upheld, due to the fact that Member Self Service (MSS) had allowed 
converted benefits options to be quoted for a pension credit member which is not 
permitted under the regulations.  Although there was wording to this effect it was 
deemed appropriate to ensure additional wording was added and made more 
prominent.  



Local Pension Board - 3 November 2022 
 

The Governance and Regulations Manager advised that additional information on the 
key performance indicators was included in the appendices.  
  
Councillor Weatherill noted the two non-material breaches for the annual pension 
allowance from a control perspective. 
  
RESOLVED:   The Local Pension Board noted the Northamptonshire Pensions 
                        Fund - Administration Performance Report. 
  

66. Governance and Compliance Report  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager introduced the report and provided an 
update on the Pension Dashboard Regulations which had been laid before 
parliament and would be discussed in the House of Lords on the 15 November. The 
Pensions Team had a draft project plan in place and data quality underpinned the 
plan. 
  
The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities had now launched their 
Taskforce on Climate related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) consultation and this 
would be running until 24 November and that the Northamptonshire Pension Fund 
would be submitting a response. 
 
The Board were informed that the vacant position for ‘other employers’ 
representative’ to the Pensions Committee had now been filled and therefore the next 
Pensions Committee would be fully represented. 
  
With regard to the pension regulator code of practice no further information had been 
received. 
 
Conflict of interest training had been arranged by Officers in conjunction with Aon and 
the Board were asked to attend if possible. A link would be sent out to those who 
could not attend. It was noted that a new core module online training system was 
being considered. 
  
Further to an enquiry, the Head of Pensions advised that the increased in 
management costs included governance and investment costs; management fees 
were a percentage of the Assets Under Management. The AUM was subject to 
fluctuations. 
  
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the contents of the report. 
  

67. Business Plan Update Report  
 
The Head of Pensions highlighted the RAG status in the executive summary and that 
there were 5 ambers and 2 new activities.  
  
Following the deterioration of the performance of Prudential, Aon had been 
commissioned to undertake a further review of both Standard Life and Prudential’s 
administrative performance. The Pension Committee had approved the review at the 
meeting of 12 October 2022. Legal and General had recently started providing a 



Local Pension Board - 3 November 2022 
 

service for additional voluntary contributions (avc) and their performance would be 
monitored. The Chair welcomed another provider in the market which created 
competition.  
  
The project team were processing the backlog of cases for the undecided leavers, 
some of the cases were now being processed in bulk which had dramatically 
increasing the speed of the process.  
  
The Private Equity Review was a new activity for the team that would ensure the 
continued suitability of the portfolio, identify risks and opportunities that needed to be 
undertaken.  Private equity was a complex issue and had links to the asset pool.  
  
The variances from the forecasted investments and administration expenses were 
set out in appendix A of the report. The staff vacancies were expected to be filled 
during the next quarter. Some central costs had not yet been accounted for, such as 
the procurement of IT equipment, so this would create a variance. 
  
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the Business Plan Update. 
  

68. Northamptonshire Pension Board Forward Agenda Plan  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager reported that some activities had been 
moved back such as the code of practice and the good governance action plan. 
Additional work was being undertaken on the key performance indicators. The 
administration strategy had been put back to April. The results would flow through the 
administration strategy. 
  
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the forward agenda plan. 
  
 

69. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  That Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Local Pension Board agreed that the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that if the public were present it 
would be likely that exempt information under Part 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act would be disclosed to them. 
  

70. Urgent Business  
 
RESOLVED: That the January meeting be moved to 24 January 2023. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.45 am 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  



Local Pension Board - 3 November 2022 
 

 


